circumstances title to Securities may be transferred into the names of holders notified by the Relevant

Nominee in accordance with the Conditions, except that Certificates in respect of Securities so

transferred may not be available until 21 days after the request for transfer is duly made.

The Registrar will not register title to the Securities in a name other than that of the Relevant Nominee

for a period of 15 calendar days preceding the due date for any payment of principal, premium (if any)

or interest in respect of the Securities.

6. Transfers

Transfers of book-entry interests in the Securities will be effected through the records of Euroclear,

Clearstream and their respective participants in accordance with the rules and procedures of Euroclear,

Clearstream and their respective direct and indirect participants.

52

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Group

As at 30 April 2017, the Guarantor was authorised to issue a maximum of 1,000,000,000,000 no par

value shares of a single class and has 62,743,532,190 ordinary shares in issue.

The following table sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 30 September

2016:

As at 30 September 2016

Actual As adjusted(3)

(Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Short-term borrowings
Bank and other borrowings — current portion(1) ..... 1,240,275 1,240,275
Long-term bank borrowings — current portion(1) ..... 382,449 382,449
Guaranteed notes — current portion ..... 4,649,777 4,649,777
Long-term borrowings
Bank borrowings — non-current portion(1) ..... 13,669,573 13,669,573
Medium term notes ..... 5,144,909 5,144,909

Total borrowings ..... 25,086,983 25,086,983

Shareholders’ funds
Owner’s equity ..... 82,860,188 86,756,838

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 107,947,171 111,843,821

Notes:

(1) The Group had secured bank borrowings of approximately HK$8,871 million as at 30 September 2016.

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total borrowings and shareholders’ funds.

(3) Assuming the Securities to be issued in this offering in the total amount of U.S.$500,000,000 (before deducting

commissions to be charged by the Joint Lead Managers and other expenses payable in connection with this offering) had

been issued as at 30 September 2016 and such amount to be translated at the rate of HK$7.7933 to U.S.$1.00, the

exchange rate as at 12 May 2017 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal